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INTROt*JCTION 

Beginning with the February issue of this publication, our 
coverage of establishments freezing fish and storing frozen 
fishery products was revised. This was a result of a survey made 
in 1955 on the Cold Storage Facilities for fish and of a sub-
sequent analysis of special reports obtained in 1956. A number 
of establishments storing small amounts of fish were eliminated 
from our reporting list, whenever the amounts involved from month 
to month did not significantly alter the provincial or regional 
picture. On the other hand some establishments not previously 
reporting were added, resulting In a net increase in the number 
incorporated into this report. 

Figures of stocks in this publication (Table 1) refer to 
the same establishments in both years and are therefore com- 
parable. Reference to figures previously published for 1956 will 
indicate that our volume coverage was increased. We attempt to 
cover approximately ninety-eight per cent of the Canadian totals 
and about ninety-five per cent or more within each province or 
area. 

Cumulative freezings (Table 2) are not strictly comparable, 
because the January figures incorporated into the totals could 
not be revised for 1956. 

EXPLANATION OP SYMBOLS 

- Nil 
(X) Less than three firms reporting this item. The 

figures, therefore, cannot be shown separately, but 
are included under 'LJnc1assified." 



COLD STORAGE HOLDINGS OF FISH - MAY 31, 1957 

The total reported stocks of frozen fish were 50.7 million lb. 
at the end of May, 26 per cent higher than last year. The increase is 
mainly accounted for by heavier inventories, this year than in 1956, of 
halibut and salmon originating from the West Coast. The holdings of the 
freshwater species and of animal foods were also greater than a year ago. 

The freezings of fishery products in May increased by 30 per 
cent from 19.0 million lb. in 1956 to 24.8 million in the current year. 
Halibut and groundfish fillets largely contribute to the change. 

Fresh-Frozen Sea Fish - 

The inventories of fresh-frozen sea fish, at the end of May, 
increased by 18 per cent to 25.2 million lb. from 19.7 million a year 
ago. The stocks of dressed halibut rose to 7.1 million lb. from 2.1 
million in the preceding year; those of Pacific salmon, rose to 3.9 
million lb. from 0.9 million. However, this was partially offset by a 
decline of 17 per cent in the inventories of the groundfish fillets, from 
12.6 million lb. to 10.4 million this year. 

Freshwater Species and Smoked Fish - 

The stocks of fresh-frozen freshwater species rose to 6.4 million 
lb. from 3.3 million in the preceding year. The main species held in 
greater amounts were Perch and Blue Pickerel. 

The inventories of frozen-smoked fish were about equal to those 
of the preceding year. However, the stocks of bait and animal foods 
increased by 17 per cent, from 14.2 million lb. in 1956 to 16.5 million in 
the current year. 

Freezings of Fish - 

The freezings of fish were reported at 24.8 million lb. in May, 
against 19.0 million lb. for the sie month in 1956. The freezings of 
groundfish fillets, at 11.5 million lb. were almost 2 million lb. or 19 per 
cent greater than in the preceding year; those of dressed halibut were 4.6 
million lb. against 2.0 million a year ago. However, cumulative freezings 
to date were reported at about the se level in both years. 
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TABLE 1 - STOCKS 

MAY31, 'pri1 30 May 31, 
Item 	 1957 1957 1956 

PRELIMINARY Revised Final 
1 000 	lb. '000 lb. 1 000 lb. 

CANADA TOTAL 	............................ 50,704 45,178 40,070 

Frozen fresh sea fish, 	total 	................ 25,163 21,474 19,694 

Cod, Atlantic dressed ................. 141 146 58 
fillets ................. 2,638 3,267 2,890 
blocks ................ 972 562 1,623 
breaded cooked & uncooked 85 58 247 

Cod, Pacific dressed ................. 350 312 529 
fillets ................. 688 382 262 

Haddock dressed ................. 175 261 80 
fillets ................. 2,342 2,663 3,683 
blocks ................. 708 1,229 1,836 
breaded cooked & uncooked 334 439 197 

Catfish fillets ................. 226 114 143 
Rosefish (Ocean Perch) fillets ................. 386 542 435 
Halibut, Atlantic dressed ................. 431 300 145 

fillets ................. 248 66 40 
Halibut, Pacific dressed ................. 7,126 2,932 2,121 

fillets ................. 972 373 232 
steaks ................. 59 45 35 

Soles dressed ................. 52 53 52 
fillets ................. 1,088 921 1,238 

Other flatfish dressed ................. 5 22 4 
fillets ................. 206 166 208 

Groundfish, 	unclassified 	........................ 131 188 102 
Capelin round 	................... 2 4 - 
Herring, Atlantic round 	................... 117 88 449 
Herring, Pacific round 	................... 276 265 506 
Mackerel round or dressed 69 20 39 

fillets ............. 5 8 3 
Shad round or dressed 46 13 73 
Smelts round or dressed 169 175 338 

fillets ................. 7 9 2 
Salmon, Atlantic round or dressed 12 10 77 

Salmon, Pacific, total ......................... 3,863 4,536 861 
Chum dressed ................. 692 796 68 

fillets ................ 181 205 24 
steaks ................ 4 7 3 

Coho dressed ................. 1,804 2,304 327 
fillets ................. 36 39 9 
steaks .............. •• 53 43 29 

Pink dressed ................. 97 138 46 
Sockeye dressed ................. 12 17 3 
Spring, Pink dressed ................. 22 26 17 
Spring, Red dressed ................. 796 699 265 
Spring, White dressed ................. 134  131 38 
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TABLE I. - STOCKS (continued 

May 31 	April 30 	May 31 
Item 	 1957 	1957 	1956 

	

PRELIMINARY Revised 	Final 

	

1 000 lb. 	'000 lb 	'000 lb. 
CANADA (continued) 

Frozen fresh sea fish (concluded) 

Salmon, Pacific (concluded) 
Steelhead 	dressed ................. 16 	16 
Unclassified 	......................... 16 	115 	32 

Clams 	........................................... 11 12 16 
Lobsters 	........................................ 185 34 188 
Oysters 	........................................ 54 39 88 
Scallops 	........................................ 406 462 141 
Shrimps 	........................................ 187 172 179 
Squid 	........................................... 14 15 4 
Shellfish, unclassified ......................... 145 116 215 

Sea fish, unclassified .......................... 232 455 355 

Frozen fresh inland fish, 	total 	............. 6,362 5,248 3,301 

Bass round or dressed 240 37 126 
fillets 	................. 80 66 157 

Cisco (Lake Herring) round or dressed 260 277 187 
Goldeye round or dressed 101 125 43 
Lake Trout round or dressed 116 158 39 

fillets 	................. 51 71 4 
Perch round or dressed 674 383 74 

fillets 	................. 419 400 54 
Pickerel, Blue round or dressed 58 2 3 

fillets 	................. 278 75 49 
Pickerel (Yellow Pike) round or dressed 79 74 148 

fillets 	................. 187 109 275 
Pike (Jackfish) round or dressed 43 35 80 

fillets 	................. 375 455 306 
Saugers round or dressed 215 221 (x) 

fillets 	................. 38 76 76 
Suckers (mci. Mullets) round or dressed 5 40 10 

fillets 	................. 35 44 5 
Tullibee round or dressed 271 197 177 
Whitefish round or dressed 383 617 233 

fillets 	................. 178 256 43 
Inland fish, 	unclassified 	....................... 2,276 1,530 1,212 

Frozen smoked fish, total 	................... 2,645 2,389 2,879 

Cod, Atlantic fillets 	................. 1,592 1,332 1,914 
Cod, Pacific dressed 	................. 23 21 41 

fillets 	................. 98 98 30 
Coldey. dressed 	................. 

- 1 17 
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TABLE 1 - STOCKS (continued) 

MAY 31, 	April 30, 	May 31, 
Item 	 1957 	1957 	1956 

PRELIMINARY Revrsed 	Final 
'000 lb. 	'000 lb. 	'OÔO lb. 

CANADA (concluded) 

Frozen smoked fish (concluded) 

Haddock dressed 	................. 455 451 250 
fillets 	................. 25 27 41 

Salmon fillets 	................. 20 42 60 
Sea Herring dres8ed (kippers) 374 378 442 
Smoked fish, unclassified 	....................... 58 39 84 

Frozen fish held for Bait and 
Animal Feed, Tatal ........................16,534 	16,067 	14,196 

Bait, 	total 	..................................... 8,472 9,397 7,629 
Herring, 	Atlantic 	............................. 1,787 327 1,725 
Herring, 	Pacific 	............................. 1,216 1,634 1,490 
Mackerel 	...................................... 195 168 125 
Squid 	.............................. . .......... - - - 

Other 	.......................................... 5,274 7,268 4,289 

Animal 	feed, 	unclassified 	....................... 8,062 6,670 6,567 

N]WFOUNDLAND TOThL 	...................... 7,393 9,572 8,839 

Frozen fresh sea fish, 	total 	........... 1,868 2,972 3,837 

Cod, Atlantic 	dressed 	................. - - - 

fillets 	................ 443 758 426 
blocks 	................. 511 353 777 
breaded cooked & uncooked - - 20 

Haddock 	dressed 	................. - - - 

fillets 	................. 237 756 981 
blocks 	................. 306 726 1,094 
breaded cooked & uncooked (x) (x) 56 

Catfish 	fillets 	................. 7 3 15 
Rosefish (Ocean Perch) 	fillets 	................. 81 19 177 
Halibut, Atlantic 	dressed 	................ 8 70 76 

fillets 	................. 96 9 24 
Other 	flatfish 	dressed ................. 1 1 - 

fillets 125 154 191 
Croundfish, 	unclassified 	........................ 50 114 - 

Capelin 	round 	................... 2 4 - 

Herring, Atlantic 	round ................... 1 2 - 

Mackerel 	round 	................... - - - 

fillets 	................. - - - 

Smelts 	round or dressed - - - 

Salmon, Atlantic 	round or dressed - - - 

5hellfish,unclaasified 	......................... - 3 - 

Sea 	fish, 	unclassified 	......................... - - - 
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TABLE 1 - STOCKS (continued) 

MAY 31, 	April30, 	May 31, 
Item 	 1957 	1957 	1956 

PRELIMINARY Revised 	Final 
'000 lb. 	'doo lb. 	'000 lb. 

NEWFOUNDLAND (concluded) 

Frozen smoked fish, 	total 	................... 34 10 46 

Cod, 	Atlatitic 	fillets 	................. 33 8 26 
Sea Herring 	dressed (kippers) 1 2 20 
Smoked 	fish, 	unclassified 	....................... - - - 

Frozen fish held for Bait and 
Animal 	Feed, 	Total 	........................ 5,491 6,590 4,956 

Bait, 	total 	..................................... 5491 6,590 4,956 
Herring, 	Atlantic 	............................. 754 217 1,379 
Mackerel 	.............. 2 2 85 
Squid 	......................................... - - - 

Other 	......................................... 4,735 6,371 3,492 

	

Animal feed, unclassified ....................... - 	- 	- 

	

MARITIME PROVINCES TOTAL ................9,535 	7,652 	9,664 

Frozen fresh sea fish, total ................ 5,968 5,380 6,739 

Cod, Atlantic dressed ................. 37 20 7 
fil-lets ................. 1,373 1,397 1,695 
blocks ................. 393 209 567 
breaded cooked & uncooked 33 18 44 

Haddock dressed ................. 144 221 2 
fillets ................. 1,522 1,437 2,067 
blocks ................. 362 488 676 
breaded cooked & uncooked 105 141 65 

Catfish fillets ................. 218 110 128 
Rosefish (Ocean Perch) fillets ................. 146 360 138 
Halibut, Atlantic dressed ................. 285 83 14 

fillets ................. 126 49 1 
Halibut, Pacific dressed ................. (x) (x) 25 
Soles dressed ................. (x) (x) 12 

fillets ................. 443 242 563 
Other flatfish dressed ................. - - (x) 

fillets ................. 36 9 15 
Groundfish, unclassified ........................ 7 10 3 
Herring, Atlantic round 	................... 14 (x) 332 
Mackerel round or dressed 65 7 (x) 

fillets ................. - 1 (x) 
Shad round or dressed 46 12 73 
Smelts round or dressed 7 6 12 
Salmon, Atlantic round or dressed 9 6 12 
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TABLE 1 - STOCKS (continue) 

MAY 31, 	April 30, 	May 31, 
Item 	 1957 	1957 	1956 

	

PRELIMINARY Revised 	Final 
'000 lb. 	'000 lb. 	'000 lb. 

MA.RITINE PROVINCES (concluded) 

Frozen fresh sea fish (concluded) 

Salmon, 	Pacifi, 	total 	.......................... 41 55 12 
Chum 	dressed 	................. (x) (x) (x) 
Coho 	dressed 	................. (x) (x) (x) 
Unclassified 	......................... 41 55 12 

Clams 	........................................... (x) 2 1 
Lobsters 	........................................ 123 5 136 
Oysters 	........................................ (x) 7 5 
Scallops 	........................................ 338 362 91 
Shrimps 	........................................ - 1 1 
Squid 	...........................................  - - 

Shellfish, 	unclassified 	......................... 1 - - 

Sea 	fish, 	unclassified 	.......................... 94 122 42 

Frozen fresh inland fish, 	total ............. 8 - 1 

Inland fish, 	unclassified 	....................... 8 - 1 

Frozen smoked fish, 	total 	................... 1,694 1,412 1,978 

Cod, 	Atlantic 	fillets 	................. 1,188 909 1,588 
Haddock 	dressed 	................. 357 331 169 

fillets 	................. 8 12 23 
Salmon 	fillets 	................. x) - - 

Sea Herring 	dressed (kippers) 132 157 190 
Smoked 	fish, 	unclassified 	....................... 9 3 8 

Frozen fish held for Bait and 
Animal 	Feed, 	Total 	........................ 1,865 860 946 

Bait, 	total 	..................................... 752 591 485 
Herring, 	Atlantic 	............................. 416 110 346 
Mackerel 	...................................... 193 166 40 
Squid 	......................................... - - - 

Other 	............... 143 315 99 

Animal 	feed, 	unclassified 	....................... 1,113 269 461 
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TABLE 1 - STOCKS (continued 

MAY 31, April 30, May 31, 
Item 1957 1957 1956 

PRELIMINARY Revised Final 
'000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. 

QUEBEC 	TOTAL 	............................ 2 ,471  2,046 2,813 

Frozen fresh sea fish, total ................ 1,619 1,764 1,641 

Cod, Atlantic dressed ................. 74 89 33 
fillets ................. 352 510 235 
blocks ................. (x) - (x) 
breaded cooked & uncooked (x) 2 5 

Cod, Pacific dressed ................. - - - 

Haddock dressed ................. 20  27 15 
fillets ...... 247  128 311 
block8 ................. (x) 8 (x) 
breaded cooked & uncooked 108 88 11 

Rosefish (Ocean Perch) fillets ................. 25 36 29 

Halibut, Atlantic dressed ................. 26  14 28 
fillets ................. (x) (x) (x) 

Halibbt, Pacific dressed ................. 69 144 17 
fillets ................. - 

- 2 
steaks ................. 

- 1 2 

Soles dressed ................. 24  31 21 
fillets ................. 54 47 126 

Other flatfish fillets ................. (x) (x) - 

Capelin round 	................... - - - 

Herring, Atlantic round 	................... 3 2  30 72 
Mackerel round or dressed 1 7 13 

fillets ................. - 
- (x) 

Shad round or dressed 	....... - 1 - 

Smelts round or dressed 38 35 13 
fillets ................. (x) (x) (x) 

Salmon, Atlantic round or dressed 3 4 43 

Salmon, Pacific, total ......................... 268 358 91 

Chum dressed ................. 109  119 6 
fillets ................. 6  6 - 

Coho dressed ................. 95 154 63 
fillets ................. - (x) - 

steaks ................. - 
- (x) 

Pink dressed ................ 13 24 13 

Spring, Red dressed ................. 43 42 5 
Unclassified ......................... 2  13 4 

Clams 	........................................... (x) 2 (z) 

Lobsters 	........................................ 42 20 21 

oysters 	........................................ 3 3 22 

Scallops 	........................................ 29 48 15 

Shrimps 	........................................ 54 19 30 

Squid 	........................................... 5 7 2 
Shellfish, unclassified ......................... 

- 1 - 

Sea fish, unclassified ......................... 145 104 484 
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TABLE 1 - STOCKS (continued) 

MAY 31, April 30, May 31, 
Item 1957 1957 1956 

PRELIMINARY Revised Final 
'000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. 

QUEBEC (concluded) 

Frozen fresh inland fish, total ............. 84 62 352 

Bass round ................... 3 - 14 
Cisco (Lake Herring) round or dressed - (x) (x) 
Lake Trout round or dressed 2 9 8 
Pickerel (Yellow Pike) round or dressed 11 6 21 

fillets ................. (x) 1 1 
Pike (Jackfish) round or dressed 4 4 6 
Tullibee round or dressed (x) (x) (x) 
Whitefish round or dressed 2 3 2 

fillets ................. - - (x) 
Inland 	fish, 	unclassified 	....................... 62 39 300 

Frozen smoked fish, total 	................... 111 157 109 

Cod, Atlantic fillets ................. 65 77 36 
Haddock dressed ................. 16 22 14 

fillets ................. - - (x) 
Salmon fillets ................. 1 3 7 
Sea Herring dressed (kippers) 27 47 47 
Smoked 	fish, 	unclassified 	....................... 2 8 5 

Frozen fish held for Bait and 
Animal Feed, Total ....... 657 	63 	711 

Bait, 	total 	..................................... 617 61 674 
Herring, 	Atlantic 	............................. 617 (x) (x) 
Herring, 	Pacific 	............................. - (x) - 

Mackerel 	...................................... - - (x) 
Squid 	......................................... - - - 

Other 	......................................... - 61 674 

Animal 	feed, 	unclassified 	....................... 40 2 37 

ONTARIO TOTAL 	........................... 6,456 5,350 3,696 

Frozen fresh sea fish, 	total 	................ 1,863 2,143 1,787 

Cod, Atlantic 	dressed 	................. 16 16 9 
fillets 	................. 231 310 317 
breaded cooked & uncooked (x) 33 163 

Cod, 	Pacific 	dressed 	............... (x) (x) - 

fillets 	................. .- - 

Haddock 	dressed .......... 6 9 63 
fillets 	................. 280 272 268 
blocks 	................. 38 7 (x) 
breaded cooked & uncooked 67 90 66 
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TABLE 1 - STOCKS (continued) 

MAY 31, 	April 30, 	May 31, 
Item 	 1957 	1957 	1956 

PRELIMIMRY Revised 	Final 
'000 lb. 	'000 lb. 	'000 lb. 

ONTARIO (continued) 

Frozen fresh sea fish (concluded) 

Catfish fillets ................. 1 1 (x) 
Rosefish (Ocean Perch) fillets ................. 78 98 46 
Halibut, Atlantic dressed ................. 104 133 27 

fillet8 ................. 17 7 15 
Halibut, Pacific dressed ................. 230 233 179 

fillets ................. 49 55 30 
steaks ................. 9 10 10 

Soles dressed ................. 8 (x) 6 
fillets ................. 103 135 85 

Other flatfish dressed ................. - - - 

fillets ................. - 3 - 

Groundfish, unclassified ........................ 60 14 72 
Herring, Atlantic round 	................... 7 7 12 
Mackerel round 	................... 3 6 1 
Smelts round or dressed 19 19 26 

fillets ............. 	.... - (x) - 

Salmon, Atlantic round or dressed - - 22 

Salmon, Pacific, total ......................... 343 435 173 
Chum dressed ................. 88 109 32 

fillets ................. 4 2 - 

steaks ................. 3 4 (x) 
Coho dressed ................. 130 186 99 

fillets ................. 7 6 (x) 
steaks ................. 21 18 11 

Pink dressed ................. 10 13 9 
Spring, Red dressed ................. 62 72 9 
Spring, White dressed ................. 4 - - 

Unclassified ......................... 14 25 13 

Lobsters ........................................ 18 	9 	29 
Oysters ........................................ 1 1 (x) 
Scallops 	........................................ 35 41 31 
Shrimps 	........................................ 99 131 50 
Squid........................................... 7 8 2 
Shellfish, unclassified ......................... 2 - 2 

Sea fish, unclassified .......................... 32 60 83 

Frozen fresh inland fish, 	total 	............. 4,155 2,679 1,536 

Bass round or dressed 226 28 100 
fillets 	................. 73 63 151 

Cisco (Lake Herring) round or dressed 118 129 73 
Goldeye round or dressed ....... 6 9 24 
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TABLE 1 - STOCKS (continued) 

MAY 31, 	April 30, 	May 31, 
Item 	 1957 	1957 	1956 

PRELIMINARY Revised 	Final 
'000 lb. 	'000 lb. 	'000 lb. 

ONTARIO (concluded) 

Frozen fresh inland fish (concluded) 

Lake Trout round or dressed 22 30 30 
fillets ................. 51 67 3 

Perch round or dressed 636 347 74 
fillets ................. 378 360 43 

Pickerel, Blue round or dressed 55 2 7 
fillets ................. 278 75 49 

Pickerel (Yellow Pike) round or dressed 55 41 21 
fillets ................. 78 26 36 

Pike (Jackfish) round or dressed 6 5 3 
fillets ................. 7 3 3 

Saugers round or dressed (x) (x) - 

fillets ................. (x) - (x) 
Tullibee round or dressed 17 13 12 
Whitefish round or dressed 31 33 23 

fillets ................. 34 61 3 
Inland fish, unclassified ....................... 2,084 1,387 881 

Frozen smoked fish, total 	................... 327 348 253 

Cod, Atlantic fillets ................. 175 216 100 
Cod, Pacific fillets ................. (x) - (x) 
Goldeye dressed ................. - 1 17 
Haddock dressed ................. 25 48 19 

fillets ................. - - - 

Salmon fillets ................. (x) 2 38 
Sea Herring dressed (kippers) 102 67 65 
Smoked fish, unclassified ....................... 25 14 14 

Animal feed, unclassified ....................... 111 180 120 

MANITOBA TOTAL .......................... 3,449 4,043 3,136 

Frozen fresh sea fish, total ................ 781 904 288 

Cod, Atlantic dressed ................. (x) 1 (x) 
fillets ................. 124 147 (x) 

Cod, Pacific dressed ................. (x) (x) (x) 
fillets ................. - - - 

Haddock dressed ................. (x) (x) (x) 
fillets ................. 21 27 (x) 

Rosefish (Ocean Perch) fillets ................. 16 17 (x) 
Halibut, Atlantic dressed ................. (x) - - 

Halibut, Pacific dressed ................. 98 132 (x) 
fillets ................. 41 185 - 

steaks .......... 	....... (x) (x) (x) 
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TABLE 1 - STOCKS (continued) 

MAY 31, 	April 30, 	May 31, 
Item 	 1957 	1957 	1956 

PRELIMINARY Revised 	Final 
'000 lb. 	'000 lb. 	'000 lb. 

MANITOBA (continued) 

Frozen fresh sea fish (concluded) 

Soles 	dressed ................. 
fillets ................. 

Groundfish, unclassified ........................ 
Herring, Atlantic 	round ................... 
Mackerel 	round or dressed ........ 
Shad 	round or dressed ....... 
Smelts 	round or dressed ........ 

Salmon, Pacific, total 
Chum 

Coho 

Pink 
Sockeye 
Spring, Red 
Unclassified 

dressed................. 
fillets ................. 
dressed ................. 
fillets ................. 
steaks 
dressed................. 
dressed ................. 
dressed ................. 

Oys ters 

(x) (x) (x) 
17 15 (x) 
31 20 186 
63 49 (x) 
- 

- (x) 

(x) (x) (x) 

332 276 36 
(x) 12 (x) 

- (x) - 

316 253 (x) 
- 

- (x) 
- 

- (x) 
(x) (x) (x) 
(x) (x) (x) 
(x) (x) (x) 
16 11 36 

Scallops 	........................................ (x) (x) (x) 
Shrimps........................................ (x) (x) (x) 
Squid 	........................................... (x) - (x) 
Shellfish, unclassified ......................... - - - 

Sea fish, unclassified .......................... 38 35 66 

Frozen fresh inland fish, total ............. 1,864 2,282 1,299 

Bass round or dressed 11 9 12 
fillets ................. 3 3 (x) 

Cisco (Lake Herring) round or dressed (x) 136 (x) 
Goldeye round or dressed 95 116 19 
Lake Trout round or dressed 86 113 (x) 
Perch round or dressed 38 36 (x) 

fillets ................. 35 35 - 

Pickerel, Blue fillets ................. - - - 

Pickerel (Yellow Pike) round or dressed (x) 21 104 
fillets ................. 107 71 238 

Pike (Jackfish) round or dressed 16 20 67 
fillets ................. 356 442 286 

Saugers round or dressed 	....... 215 221 (x) 
fillets ................. 38 76 76 

Suckers (md. Mullets) round or dressed (x) 39 - 

fillets ................. 35 44 5 



- 12 - 

TABLE 1 - STOCKS (continued) 

MAY 31, 	April 30, May 31, 
Item 	 1957 	1957 	1956 

PRELIMT.NkRY Revised 	Final 
'000 lb. 	'000 lb. 	'000 lb. 

MANITOBA (concluded) 

Frozen fresh inland fi8h (concluded) 

Tullibee 	round or dressed 209 181 163 
Whitefish 	round or dressed 295 517 189 

fillets ................. 75 114 (x) 
Inland fish, 	unclassified 	....................... 250 88 140 

Frozen smoked fish, 	total 	................... 38 47 48 

Cod, Atlantic 	fillets ................. 17 21 (x) 
Goldeye 	dressed ................. - - - 
Haddock 	dressed ................. 6 (x) (x) 

fillets ................. (x) (x) (x) 
Salmon 	fillets ................. (x) (x) - 
Sea Herring 	dressed (kippers) 13 16 (x) 
Smoked fish, 	unclassified 	....................... 2 10 48 

Animal 	feed, 	unclassified 	....................... 766 810 1,501 

SASKATCHEWAN TOTAL 	...................... 453 447 256 

Frozen fresh sea fish, total ................ 192 218 101 

Cod, Atlantic 	fillets ................. 39 59 42 
breaded cooked & uncooked (x) 5 (x) 

Cod, Pacific 	dressed ................. 1 3 - 
fillets ................. 2 (x) 4 

Haddock 	fillets ................. 2 2 4 
Rosefish (Ocean Perch) 	fillets ................. 5 6 5 
Halibut, Atlantic 	dressed ................. 8 - - 
Halibut, Pacific 	dressed ................. 64 79 (x) 

fillets ................. 4 2 3 
steaks ................. 1 1 3 

Soles 	fillets ................. 11 14 7 
Groundfish, 	unclassified 	........................ 28 13 17 
Herring, 	Atlantic 	round 	................... - - (x) 
Herring, Pacific 	round - - 
Smelts 	round 6r drPs8ed - - 

fillets ................ 1 1 1 

lnx,n, 	Pacific, 	total 	.......................... 23 28 10 
Chum 	dressed ................. 1 1 - 

fillets ................. (x) (x) - 
Coho 	dressed ........... 16 20 4 

fillets ................. 2 3 4 
Pink 	dressed ................. - - - 
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TABLE I - STOCKS (continued 

Item 
MAY 31, 
1957 

PRELIMINARY 

April 30, 
1957 

Revised 

May 31, 
1956 
Final 

'000 lb. 4000 lb. 1 000 lb. 
SASKATCHEWAN (concluded) 

Frozen fresh sea fish (concluded) 

Salmon, Pacific (concluded) 
Spring, 	led 	dressed ................. (x) - (x) 
Unclassified 	......................... 4 4 2 

Oysters 	........................................  1 1 
Scallops 	........................................ - 1 - 

Shrimps 	. ..................... . . . 	.............. 3 2 1 
Shellfish, 	unclassified 	......................... - - 1 

Sea fish, 	unclassified 	.......................... - 1 2 

Frozen fresh inland fish, 	total 	............. 218 188 84 

Lake Trout 	round or dressed 6 6 1 
fillets 	................. (x) (x) - 

Perch 	fillets 	................. 3 2 (x) 
Whitefish 	round or dressed 43 53 9 

fillets 	................. 58 65 19 
Inland 	fish, 	unclassified 	....................... 108 62 55 

Frozen smoked 	fish, 	total 	................... 43 41 69 

Cod, Atlantic 	fillets 	................. 1 9 23 34 
Cod, 	Pacific 	dressed 	................. - - - 

fillets 	................. (x) (x) 11 
Haddock 	dressed 	................. 3 3 4 

fillets 	................. 12  5 (x) 
Salmon 	fillets 	................. - - - 

Sea Herring 	dressed (kippers) 7 8 16 
Smoked fish, 	unclassified 	....................... 2  2 4 

Animal 	feed, 	unclassified 	....................... - 
- 2 

ALBERTA and N.W.T........................ 562  531 467 

Frozen fresh sea fish, 	total 	................ 226  272 192 

Cod, 	Atlantic 	fillets 	................. 52 61 70 
breaded cooked & uncooked - - - 

Cod, 	Pacific 	dressed 	................. 10  10 5 
fillets 	................. 15  13 9 

Haddock 	fillets 	................. 11  13 12 
Rosefish (Ocean Perch) 	fillets 	................. 6  6 5 
Halibut, 	Atlantic 	dressed ................. - - - 
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TABLE 1 - STOCKS (continued) 

MAY 31 1 	April 30, 	May 31, 
Item 	 1957 	1957 	1956 

PRELIMINARY Revised 	Final 
'000 lb. 	'000 lb. 	'000 lb. 

ALBERTA and N.W.T. (concluded) 

Frozen fresh sea fish (concluded) 

Halibut, Pacific dressed 	................. 58 70 10 
fillets 	................. . 4 4 6 
steaks................. 1 2 1 

Soles fillets 	................. 15 11 11 
Groundfish, 	unclassified 	........................ 5 30 4 
Herring, Atlantic round 	................... - - 1 
Herring, Pacific round 	................... 1 1 1 
Smelts round or dressed 1 - - 

fillets 	................. 1 2 1 

Salmon, Pacific, total .......................... 35 39 41 
Chum dressed 	................. 5 6 8 

fillets 	................. 3 4 4 
Coho dressed 	................. 19 21 20 

fillets 	................. 2 2 1 
Pink dressed 	. ................ 1 - 6 
Spring, Red dressed 	................. 4 5 - 

Unclassified ......................... 1 1 2 

Oysters........................................ 4 3 2 
Scallops 	........................................ 1 2 - 

Shrimps 	........................................ 4 4 9 
Shellfish, unclassified ......................... 	- 	1 

Sea 	fish, 	unclassified 	.......................... 2 1 3 

Frozen fresh inland fish, 	total 	............. 2 36 27 

Lake Trout 	round or dressed - - (x) 
fillets 	................. - - - 

Perch 	fillets 	................. (x) (x) (x) 
Whitefish 	round or dressed 12 11 10 

fillets 	................. 11 16 7 
Inland 	fish, 	unclassified 	....................... 9 9 10 

Frozen smoked fish, 	total 	................... 185 160 173 

Cod, 	Atlantic 	fillets 	................. 52 59 94 
Cod, 	Pacific 	dressed 	................. 1 2 (x) 

fillets 	................. 55 33 19 
Haddock 	dressed 	............ 14 15 11 

fillets 	................. 5 10 11 
Salmon 	fillets 	................. 1 2 1 
Sea Herring 	dressed (kippers) 56 37 32 
Smoked 	fish, 	unclassified 	....................... 1 2 5 

Animal 	feed, 	unclassified 	....................... 11.9 63 75 
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TABLE 1 - STOCKS (continued 

Item 
MAY 31, 
1957 

PRELIMINARY 

April,30 
1957 

Revised 

May 31, 
1956 
Final 

'000 lb. 1 000 lb. 1 000 lb. 

BRITISH COLUMBIA TOTAL 	.................. 20,384 15,536 11,197 

Frozen fresh sea fish, total 	................ 12,646 7,821 5,109 

Cod, Pacific dressed 	................. 326 285 524 
fillets 	................. 671 369 249 

Haddock dressed 	................. (x) (x) - 

fillets 	................. 22 28 (x) 
blocks 	................. (x) (x) - 

breaded cooked & uncooked - - - 

Rosefish (Ocean Perch) fillets 	................. 29 (x) (x) 
Halibut, Pacific dressed 	................. 6,607 2,274 1,875 

fillets 	................. 874 127 191 
steaks 	................. 48 31 19 

Soles dressed 	................. 12 12 11 
fillets 	................. 445 457 446 

Other flatfish dressed 	................. (x) (x) (x) 
fillets 	................. 45 (x) (x) 

Groundfish, 	unclassified 	........................ 131 177 116 
Herring, Pacific round 	................... 275 264 505 
Mackerel round or dressed (x) (x) (x) 
Smelts round or dressed 104 115 287 

Salmon, 	Pacific, 	total 	.......................... 2,821 3,345 498 
Chum dressed 	................. 448 549 10 

fillets 	................. 168 191 20 
steaks 	................. (x) (x) (x) 

Coho dressed 	................. 1,228 1,670 116 
fillets 	................. 25 28 2 
steaks 	................. 31 24 (x) 

Pink dressed 	................. 73 101 18 
Sockeye dressed 	...... - - (x) 
Spring, Pink dressed 	.............. 19 24 13 
Spring, Red dressed 	................. 682 574 247 
Spring, White dressed 	................. 130 131 38 
Steelhead dressed 	................ 16 16 - 

Unclassified ................ 1 37 34 

Clams 	.............. 7 8 (x) 
Lobsters 	........................................ (x) (x) (x) 
Oysters 	........... 46 24 58 
Scallops 	...... 3 5 (x) 
Shrimps 	........................................ 27 15 88 

Squid 	........................................ (x) (x) - 

Shellfish, unclassified ......................... 143 115 211 

3a 	fish, 	unclassified 	......................... . 10 170 31 
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TABLE 1 - STOCKS (concluded) 

-- 	MAY 31 	April 30 	May 31 
Item 	 1957 	1957 	1956 

	

PRELIMINARY Revised 	Final 

'000 lb. 	'000 lb. 	'000 lb. 
BRITISH COLUMBIA (concluded) 

	

Frozen smoked fish, total ...................213 	214 	203 

Cod, 	Atlantic 	fillets 	................. 43 19 36 
Cod, 	Pacific 	dressed 	................. 22 19 34 

fillets 	................. 36 61 (X) 
Haddock 	dressed 	................. 34 32 33 

fillets 	................. - - - 

Salmon 	fillets 	................. 15 35 14 
Sea Herring 	dressed (kippers) 36 44 72 
Smoked 	fish, 	unclassified 	....................... 27 4 14 

Frozen fish held for Bait and 
Animal 	Feed, 	total 	........................ 7,525 7,501 5,885 

Bait, 	total 	..................................... 1,563 2,153 1,513 
Herring, 	Pacific 	.............................. 1,216 1,624 1,490 
Mackerel 	...................................... - - - 

Squid 	......................................... - - - 

Other 	......................................... 347 529 23 

Animal Feed, 	unclassified 	....................... 5,962 5,348 4,372 

TABLE 2 - FREEZINCS 

MAY 	April May Cun.ilative 

Item 	1957 	1957 1956 to Date 

PRELIM. 	Revised Final 1957 1956 

'000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. 

CANADA TOTAL 	............. 24,794 13,312 19,005 68,702 67,262 

Frozen fresh sea fish, total . 18,181 10,069 13,780 50,756 48,499 

Cod, Atlantic 
dressed 	........................ 20 - 33 96 89 
fillets 	........................ 2,200 1,584 3,010 7,112 9,170 
blocks 	........................ 2,416 821 1,239 4,304 3,091 
breaded cooked & uncooked 96 106 67 570 700 

Cod, Pacific 
dressed 	........................ 87 89 59 374 313 
fillets 	........................ 337 159 111 641 292 
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TABLE 2 - FREEZINGS (contiiued) 

MAY April May Cumulative 

Item 1957 1957 1956 to Date 

PRELIM. Revised Final 1957 1956 

'000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. - 	 '000 lb. 
CANADA (continued) 

Frozen fresh sea fish (ccricl'd) 

Haddock 
dressed 	........................ 11 68 2 627 200 
fillets 	....................... 2,057 3,051 1,298 11,296 13,134 
blocks 	........................ 1,142 2,408 1,114 8,227 8,747 
breaded cooked & uncooked 284 318 297 1,947 1,486 

Catfish 
fillets 	........................ 394 136 181 612 329 

Rosefish (Ocean Perch) 
fillets 	....................... 261 97 440 672 1,021 

Halibut, Atlantic 
dressed 	........................ 297 138 27 488 210 
fillets 	........................ 155 86 41 302 257 

Halibut, Pacific 
dressed 	........................ 4,631 - 1,954 4,647 1,956 
fillets 	........................ 827 41 175 894 208 
steaks 	........................ 37 8 12 171 161 

Soles 
dressed 	........................ 6 4 21 52 37 
fillets 	........................ 1,133 278 1,288 2,535 2,066 

Other flatfish 
dressed........................ -  1 - 9 52 
fillets 	........................ 555 162 744 1,538 1,354 

Groundfish, unclassified 53 79 42 374 156 
Cape I in 

round 	.......................... - - - - - 

Herring, Atlantic 
round 	.......................... 168 6 506 182 538 

Herring, Pacific 
round 	.......................... 8 - 25 610 144 

Mackerel 
round or dressed 	............... 61 - - 76 41 
fillets........................ -  - - 2 6 

Shad 
round or dressed 	............... 37 - 73 37 74 

Smelts 
round or dressed 	.............. 1 1 156 295 450 
fillets 	........................ - - - 72 347 

Salmon, Atlantic 
round or dressed 	............... - - 12 - 12 

almon, 	Pacific, 	total 	........... 223 60 309 379 386 
Chum 	dressed 1 - 1 3 1 

fillets - - - 2 - 

steaks 6 2 1 12 1 
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TABLE 2 - FREEZINGS (continued) 

MAY April May Cuilative 

Item 1957 1957 1956 to Date 

PRELIM, Revised Final 1957 1956 

'000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. 
CANPIDA (continued) 

Frozen fresh sea fish (caid'd) 

Salmon, Pacific (concluded) 
Coho 	dressed - 1 2 1 21 

fillets 	........ 3 - 1 10 4 
steaks 10 7 15 66 55 

Pink 	dressed - - 2 29 2 
Sockeye 	dressed - - 2 - 2 
Spring, Pink 	dressed 9 5 7 13 7 
Spring, Red 	dressed 171 34 235 205 248 
Spring, White 	dressed ........ 23 11 42 34 44 
Steelhead 	dressed - - - - 
Unclassified 	.................  - 1 4 1 

Clanis 	............................ - - 1 43 67 
Lobsters 	..................... 292 - 207 295 209 
Oysters 	........................ 23 10 13 74 74 
Scallops 	........................ 252 261 109 795 193 
Shrimps 	......................... 2 9 4 72 72 
Squid 	............................ - - - - - 
Shellfish, unclassified 98 75 126 229 380 

Sea fish, unclassified ........... 17 13 84 107 477 

Frozen fresh inland fish,total 1,497 1,596 307 4,525 3,567 

Bass 
round or dressed 	............... 47 136 9 225 104 
fillets 	........................ 12 45 52 72 150 

Cisco (Lake Herring) 
round or dressed 	............... - - - - - 

Goldeye 
round or dressed 	............... - - - - - 

Lake Trout 
round or dressed 	...............  - 1 7 33 
fillets ........................ - i - 9 3 

Perch 
round or dressed 	.............. 262 72 7 351 82 
fillets 	....................... 33 297 19 437 146 

Pickerel, Blue 
round or dressed 	............... 5 - - 55 29 
fillets 	....................... 269 66 8 335 78 

Pickerel (Yellow Pike) 
round or dressed ............... 14 36 - 56 88 
fillets 	........................ 110 70 77 348 417 
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TABLE 2 - FREEZINGS (conclude4) 

- MAY April May Cumulative 

Item 1957 1956 1956 to Date 

PRELIM, Revised Final 1957 1956 

'000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. 
CANADA (concluded) 

Frozen fresh inland fish (cc,acl'c) 

Pike (Jackfish) 
round or dressed 	............... - - - 83 79 
fillets 	........................ 6 7 20 527 564 

Saugers 
round or dressed 	............... 1 - - 1 59 
fillets 	........................ 10 6 5 18 30 

Suckers (mci. Mullets) 
round or 	dressed 	............... - - - 55 33 
fillets 	........................ 5 - 22 36 107 

Tullibee 
round or dressed 	............... - - 2 79 

Whitefish 
round or dreised 	............... 4 - - 82 221 
fillets 	........................ - 5 9 165 134 

Inland fish, unclassified 669 855 78 1,661 1,120 

Frozen smoked fish, 	total .... 841 844 621 3,766 4,576 

Cod, Atlantic 
fillets 	........................ 720 634 492 2,714 3,074 

Cod, Pacific 
dressed 	....................... 22 16 27 109 142 
fillets 	........................ 8 16 10 55 183 

Goldeye 
dressed 	........................ - - - - 1 

Haddock 
dressed 	........................ 49 138 19 589 429 
fillets 	............... 10 11 12 37 90 

Salmon 
fillets 	.............. 12 12 23 76 59 

Sea Herring 
dressed 	(kippers) 	.............. 14 10 32 162 545 

Smoked fish, unclassified 6 7 6 24 53 

Fish frozen for Bait and 
Animal Feed, Total 	......... 4,275 803 4,297 9,655 10,620 

Bait, 	total 	...................... 1,554 300 2,002 4,437 4,067 
Herring, 	Atlantic 	.............. 1,361 118 1,847 1,590 2,269 
Herring, 	Pacific 	............... - - 135 2,163 1,692 
Mackerel 	....................... 100 - 13 113 37 
Squid 	.......................... - - - - - 

Other 	.......................... 93 182 7 571 69 

Animal feed, unclassified 2,721 503 2,295 5,218 6,553 
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